
Sallie Sanders Venning Diary Transcription 
Year: 1891 

 

Stevens-Cogdell-Sanders-Venning Collection 
Library Company of Philadelphia 

Year Month Day Day of 
Week 

Weather Text 

1891 December  1 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Taught school for Ran Day & Night. Teacher Fair, one session. Very 
tired. Retired 10 P.M.  

1891 December  2 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] Taught day & night. One session, out for a walk, very tired. Retired 
10:30 P.M.  

1891 December  3 Thursday Fair  Taught school day and night. Ran still sick. Sent in report. Retired 10 
P.M.  

1891 December  4 Friday Rain Taught school. Home early. Lizzie there. Read in evening. Boys 
home. Retired 10:30 P.M.  

1891 December  5 Saturday [Nothing recorded] Busy all day cleaning. Out to Addie’s in afternoon. Retired 11 P.M.  
1891 December  6 Sunday  [Nothing recorded] Home all morning. Out in afternoon. Bert B spent evening. Retired 

9:30 P.M.  
1891 December  7 Monday [Nothing recorded] Taught day and night. A letter from Ida Smith. Retired early.  
1891 December  8 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Taught day & night. A large school. Retired 10 P.M.  
1891 December  9 Wednesday  [Nothing recorded] Taught day & night a small school. Mr. Sickel in school. Retired.  
1891 December  10 Thursday  [Nothing recorded] Taught school day & night. Retired 10 P.M.  
1891 December  11 Friday [Nothing recorded] Went to [one word illegible] school.  
1891 December  12 Saturday [Nothing recorded] Still teaching  
1891 December  13 Sunday [Nothing recorded] [Nothing recorded] 
1891 December  14 Monday  [Nothing recorded] [Nothing recorded] 
1891 December  15 Tuesday  [Nothing recorded] [Nothing recorded] 
1891 December  16 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] [Nothing recorded] 
1891 December  17 Thursday [Nothing recorded] [Nothing recorded] 
1891 December  18 Friday [Nothing recorded] [Nothing recorded] 
1891 December  19 Saturday [Nothing recorded] [Nothing recorded] 
1891 December  20 Sunday [Nothing recorded] [Nothing recorded] 
1891 December  21 Monday [Nothing recorded] [Nothing recorded] 
1891 December  22 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Night school closed. Teaching all the month.  
1891 December  23 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] [Nothing recorded] 
1891 December  24 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Adel Jackson died and buried. Very heavy rain all day.  
1891 December  25 Friday  [Nothing recorded] Christmas Day. Very sad. To Addie’s for a walk.  


